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Ref: EIR2022-022

15th September 2022

r\/\;\ Aldermaston = Reading

Dear I,

Further to our email of 29" July 2022 regarding your request for the following information:

| am writing to seek information you may hold in relation to the former military test site at Orford Ness,
Suffolk. The is located approximately at Ordnance Survey Grid Refence (645290 Easting 250680 Northing),
see figure below (extract from Google Earth, July 2022), herein referred to as ‘the site’. The information is
required in order to manage health and safety during the development of the Norfolk Boreas and Vanguard
Offshore Wind Farm (OWF) a Lesser Black-backed Gull (LBBG) compensation project. A review of public
domain information indicates that the site was used as a military test site during the World Wars and up until
the Cold War.
Royal HaskoningDHV are undertaking an desk based contaminated land assessment. We would be grateful if
you could search the military archive records associated with the site and a 250 m buffer around the site, so
that we can further inform our contaminated land assessment and manage health and safety on site.
Information of interest would include and is not limited to details on the following:
e Any historical contaminated land assessments and unexploded ordnance (UXO) surveys or clearance
certificates.
e Areas of historical land infilling/waste disposal, including burning grounds.
o  What was tested on the site, with particular respect to contaminants which may be within the site,
which could include and are not limited to: radiological, chemical weapons or explosive residues.
e Historical site usage and inventory of building usages and activities undertaken on site, such as
manufacturing or engineering workshops.
e Details regarding building construction.
e Historical plans of the test site.
e Historical photographs of the former military test site (including aerial) and this area in particular.

As this request is for environmental information, your request has been handled as a request for information
under the Environmental Information Regulations 2004 (the Regulations). The Regulations are broadly

similar to the FOI Act, but specifically apply to environmental information.

We can confirm that the Atomic Weapons Establishment (AWE) holds part of the information in scope of
your request, some of which we can release, while some is withheld due to its classification.

Annex A contains a document which provides information pertaining to the first of your specific points:

e Any historical contaminated land assessments and unexploded ordnance (UXO) surveys or clearance
certificates.
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This document has been redacted in line with Regulations 12(5)(a), which provides that a public authority
may refuse to disclose information to the extent that its disclosure would adversely affect international
relations, defence, national security or public safety, and 13(1), in which the Atomic Weapons Establishment
(AWE) are obliged to comply with the Data Protection Act 2018 and UK GDPR and as such are prohibited
from disclosing personal data to third parties where doing so would breach the data protection principles set
out in the UK GDPR.

Regulation 12(5)(a) is subject to the Public Interest Test (PIT) which has been conducted and has on balance
fallen in favour of applying the exception and providing a redacted copy of the document. Building numbers
are routinely redacted from documents as it is deemed that providing this level of detail could assist our
adversaries in building up a picture of the sites’ layouts and potentially allowing them to target specific areas
of the sites. Any disruption to the activities undertaken at AWE would ultimately impact on the ability to
safeguard the defence of the nation.

We can confirm that AWE holds several other documents in scope of your request, however these are being
withheld, also under Regulation 12(5)(a) of the EIR. The PIT has been conducted and has fallen in favour of
applying the exception and as such withholding the information contained in these documents in full.

AWE recognises that the Regulations make a presumption in favour of disclosure wherever possible, and
that there is some public interest in transparency around the historical use of the site at Orford Ness,
especially because it is now a publicly accessible nature reserve. However, there is a strong compelling
public interest in safeguarding national security and in withholding any information that might prejudice it.

The retained information has been considered previously and again for this request, and it is still considered
highly classified.

Details of the build standards of AWRE trials at Orfordness remain classified because specifics of the
components and design of previous nuclear weapons would still be useful to adversaries or third-party
states trying to create their own nuclear weapons or trying to find flaws in the UK’s deterrent. Details of
previous tests may also inadvertently provide information about the UK’s current warhead, which would
give adversaries crucial details about the deterrent and consequently allow them to build up a picture of the
UK’s overall capabilities. This would reduce the effectiveness of the deterrent and impinge on the defence of
the United Kingdom.

On balance it is considered that although there is an argument for transparency and release, this is
outweighed by the high likelihood that the information contained in the documents would be useful to
adversaries to create their own nuclear weapon; with the consequence that the UK'’s national security would
be prejudiced. As releasing information about previous and current nuclear weapons programmes would
also breach the UK’s legal obligations and interests under Article 1 of the Treaty on the Non-Proliferation of
Nuclear Weapons, the information is being withheld.

Under EIR Regulation 9, the duty to advise and assist, we’d like to point you to several sources of
information that are available within the public domain.

One is an article which can be found at this location:
https://historicengland.org.uk/research/results/reports/8603/TheAtomicWeaponsResearchEstablishmentOr
fordNessSuffolk ColdWarResearchandDevelopmentSiteSurveyReport
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And one is a book, which can be purchased here: https://www.amazon.co.uk/Orfordness-Secret-Gordon-K-
Kinsey/dp/0861380061

The Ministry of Defence may also hold information of interest to you regarding historical plans of the site,
you can contact them at: cio-foi@mod.uk or by writing to them at MOD Information Rights Team, Ground
floor, Zone D, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB.

Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications. If you have any
queries regarding the content of this letter, please contact this office in the first instance.

If you are unhappy with the way your request has been handled you have a right to request an internal
review within 40 days of receiving this letter, by writing to information.requests@awe.co.uk or our postal
address: Information Requests Team, AWE Aldermaston, Reading, RG7 4PR. If you are still unhappy after an
internal review has been completed, under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act
2000 you have the right to take your complaint to the Information Commissioner’s Office. Please note the
Commissioner will generally not consider a complaint until you have exhausted AWE’s internal complaints
process.

Yours sincerely,

AWE Information Requests Team

rading name of AWE plc. AWE is
Defence. Registered in England and
fice: Room 20, F161.2, AWE plc, Alder
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EAST SUFFOLK & NORFOLK RIVER BOARD

THE CEDARS,

cnnee  4/B CP/24 (3) ALBEMARLE ROAD,

0G6/19/05 NORWICH, NOR 81 E
Telephone 53257-8

YOUR REF

24th December, 1963.

Sea Defence - Aldeburgh Area

Further to my letter of the 18th November, I enclose drawings nos. 3020,
3052 and 3089 setting out the Board's proposals for the construction of the
gabion system and clay wall to the south of the existing wall. The con-
struction of these works will, with the permission of your Authority, involve
the winning of 37,950 cu. yds. of material from the warsh area and 600 cu.
yds. of shingle from the area previously used.

Drawing no. 3176 also enclosed shows in red the area from which it is
proposed to obtain the clay. This area is larzer than will prove necessary
but due to changes in soil conditions the Engineer wishes to give himself
sufficient area in which to operate. Precautions will of course be taken
to ensure that the site is left in reasonable condition before it is vacated.

I shall be very pleased to receive the Authority's permission to carry
out this work and also to the winning of the waterials as outlined above.

=======!!=!.IIIIIII
United Kingdom Atomic @ﬁergy Authodity, ’

Atomic Weapons Research Wstablishmbilt,
Orfordness,
Woodbridge, Suffolk.



0G/19/05
4/B.CP/24(3)

Bth Januvary, 1964,

East Suffolk & Norfolk River Board,
The Cedars,

Albemarle Road,

Norwich, NOR 81.E.

For the sttention of PG

Dear S5ir,

Sea Defences -~ Aldsburgh Area

Thank you for your letter of the 24th December, 1963 concerning the
Board's proposals for new sea defences in the Aldeburgh ares and for the
drawings which you enclosed.

2 e
T 2m pleased to inform you that the Atomic Enéf§§ futhority have no
objection to the works detelled in the drawings concerned, nor to the winning
of 37;950 cubic yards of clay from the marsh area and 600 cubic yards of
ghingle from within our Northern security fence in the area previously used.
No charge will be made for the clay but the price for the shingle will be
1/~ per cubic ysard as previously agreed with your ]

We are, however, anxious that you should ensure that the existing
natural drainage in the marsh area from which the clay will be taken, is not
affected, We are also concerned that the area should be left in reasonable
condition at the teminstion of your operations.

It would be helpful if you could let me know sometime before the major
operations are commenced, as I should like to arrange at that time to inspect

the area with your [
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EAST SUFFOLK AND NORFOLK RIVER BOARD

THE CEDARS,
< Ref. 0G 9/ ALBEMARLE ROAD,
our Ref, o5 . NorwicH, Nor 81 E.
O'u:c Ref, 4/£1 CP£4(3) 9th January, 1964+
flancio
1 have to acknowledge with thanks receipt of your letter of
8th January . re Sea Defences ~ Aldeburgh Area

which. is. recerving attention.

Yours faithfully,



United Kingdom Atomic Ener (y iuthori‘-%y,

7o REp

Atomic Weapons Bése'aroh‘ s}g@@m&en

Orfordn ss,\ QRFORDNESS
Wooslbm@.ge, Suf
2



EAST SUFFOLK & NORFOLK RIVER BOARD

THE CEDARS,

ounner 4/B CP/24 (3) ALBEMARLE ROAD,
q i NORWICH, NOR 81. E.
69.. 00/19/05 Telephone 83257-8

S

15th January, 1964.

Sea Defencese -~ Aldeburgh Area

I have to thank you for your letter of the 8th January and am
Pleased to note that your Authority have no objection to the works as
shown on the drawings.

The conditions set out in your letter are agreed by the Board and
arraugements have been made for
to contact you prior to the commencement of the work.

Y

]
United Kingdom Atcmic Energy Authority,
Atomic Weapons Research Establishment,
Orfordness,
Woodbridge,
SU.ffOJ.kc



EAST SUFFOLK & NORFOLK RIVER BOARD

THE CEDARS,

omner 4B CP/24 (3) ALBEMARLE ROAD,
NORWICH, NOR BL E

OG/19/05 Telephone 53257-8

YOUR REF

7th February, 1%64.

Dear Sir,

Sea Defences - Aldeburgh Area

In connection with the works now being undertaken to strengthen the
Aldeburgh Sea Defences, the River Board have been considering the desirability
of further and more extensive beach nourishment along the length of the wall
and also at the scour hele beyond the southern terminal of the wall and in
this comnection, the Hydraulics Research Department are carrying out an
investigation to determine the littoral drift. It is anticipated that
something in the region of 200,000 cubic yards of shingle will be required
and I am therefore approaching your Authority to enquire whether they would
be prepared to consider the required material being obtained from the areas
shown coloured pink on the euclosed plan.

No borings have been taken to determine the depth of shingle that is
available and it would be more economical from the Board's point of view
to take it out to the maximum depth to which it is available.

I should be pleased to hear that your Authority will again be willing
to assist the Board in this matter and whether you would wish to impose any
terms or conditions on the winning of this material. It may be that in
view of the amount of shingle required, you would wish to discuss this
matter possibly on site.

United Kingdom Atomic Energy Authority,
Atomic Weapons Research Establishment,
Orforduess,

Woodbridge, Suffolk.



4/8 0p/24 (3)
06/19/0%

11th February, 1964.

Bast Suffolk & Worfoll River Board,
The Cedars,

Albemarle Road,

Norwich, TIOR.BIF,

© Dear Sir,

Sen Tiefences - Aldoburgh Arves

Thanl: you for your letter of 10th February,
1964, which is now receiving attention. ¥ will
be writing to you in the near future.

“1
b

Yours faithful

et



06/19/0%
4/B8 Cr/zd (3)

11th Mareh, 1964..

Fest Suffolk & Norfolk River Board,
The Cedars,
Albenarie Road,

Norwish, NOR 8l.E.
For the attention of S N NN S
Dear Tir,

wea Defences - Aldeburch Arsa

v

You wrete to me on the 7tk Februsry, 1964, concerning the proposed
sea defence works in the Aldeburgh area, which the East 3uffolk & Norfolx
River Soard wish to underiake using Puantltleq of ghingle from 4.Y.R.B.,
Orfordnons.

I am to infeim you on behalf of the Authority, thet there is mo
objection in principle to the River Board proposal to extract up to
EGC uD cuvic yards ol shingle from the areas shown in youy drahlna

/3_q l(‘!

‘In conveying toc you this agreement in principle, I should point out
that the Authority would wish o jmpose certain conditions, These could-
sgibly be best considered at a site meeting which I should be Happy to
attend at any time convenient to you, but I outllne them briefly here in
order that you can give them soue preliminery consideration.
1. The Autiority would charge the River Doard 1/- per cubic. yard: for ‘
gliingla extracted. {row AJW.R.E., Orfordness,

2. The method of_extruction and transporuation to Aldeburgh must be
agyesable to the Authority.

3. Ho shingle shall be extracted from below the island water table.

4, If at eny vime during the works, the extraction of shingle should
inperfere with known or fubture works of the Atomic Fanergy Authority,
then the Authority reserve the right to terminate this agreement.

Ohviously, we should hope to allow you to complete the extrd t¢0ﬁ of

shingle with as littls interference &s possible and I can, at this stage,
acsure you of our wisa to co-operate to the full. ‘
‘ . |
It may be that in view of the amownt of shingle, and consequently

he sum of money, involwved, thit you would wish to have this agreement
nors formal’w °eh out. If this is so, perhaps you would let me know,
uat otheamqge the futhority would be content to' rest the agreement upon
an exchange of lettexs. ~

burs faiphfull




EAST SUFFOLK & NORFOLK RIVER BOARD

THE CEDARS,

our aer 1/A CP/24(3) ALBEMARLE ROAD,
'W““fyy NORWICH, NOR 8] E
B 'OG/19/05 Telephone 53257-8

18th March,1964.

Sea Defences — Aldeburgh Area

Thank you for your letter of the 1llth March. I am glad to
hear that you agree in principle and I will write to you again
sometime after Easter with a view to a meeting on the site when we
can sort out all the details.

United Kingdom Atomic Energy Authority,
Atomic Weapons Research Estgblishment,
Orfordness,

Woodbridge, Suffolk.
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EAST SUFFOLK & NORFOLK RIVER BOARD
1/A CP/24(3) AL; : : ACRELDEAE?)’AD,
NORWICH, NOR 8I E
YOUR REF 0G/l9/05 Telephone 53257-8

30th April,1964.

——

Sea Defences — Aldeburgh Areg

I write to confirm the result of our meeting on Tuesday, 28th April
when it was agreed that the River Board would accept the terms set out
in your letter of the 1llth March regarding the taking of shingle from the
property of the Authority as indicated on the drawing already submitted.

The Board note condition No.4 regarding the right of the Authority
to terminate the agreement and appreciate that this is something which is
perbaps inevitable. The Board understand however, that you will give
as much notice as is possible should this course of action become necessary,
and I must make the point that termination of the Agreement might have
serious effects for the Board since the essence of the works for which the
shingle is required is that a sufficient quantity should be placed on the
foreshore at Aldeburgh more or less in one operation.

I should also inform you that the Board would desire to remove the
shingle by a light railway track and the intention is that this should be
left in position so that the Board can carry out any intermittent
feeding of shingle which may later become apparent. I trust that the
Authority will have .no objection to this.

The Engineer will sead to you direct a plan showing the route of the
railway track.

: You did enquire as to when the Board would be able to start. From a
very brief perusal of the plant position from tenders received it would appear
that the railway track and wagons cannot be delivered for a period of sixteen
to eighteen weeks and as you know I am not yet in a position to place any orders.

I would like to thank you for your co-operation in this matter and for your
assurance of full co—opergtion.
Yours sincere

H
liiei i:.ngiom iomic Energy Authority,

ORFORDNESS,
Woodbridge, Suffolk.




EAST SUFFOLK & NORFOLK RIVER BOARD

THE DARS,
OUR REF R/ASD5/71° ALB ?LE A

NO
Telephone 21257-8.

YOUR REF

Area Office
111, High Street,
Aldeburgh,

Phonegs Alde., 305,

/O

10th August, 1964,

_9
) |
(] L] e °

Orfordness.

Dear Sir,

Aldeburgh Sea Defences,

Further to my conversation with you last week I €onfirm that
we would like to take a quantity of shingle from the Island and
transport it up to Aldeburgh for work on the Sea Defences.
Quantities involved are approximately as followss

1. 600 Cu, yds, for the shingle plug at the socuth end of
the proposed new clay wall,

29 2,000 to 3,000 Cu, yds. for re-constructing the shingle
berm behiné the new sea wall through the breached section,

3. 2,000 Cu, yds to be utilized between the main borrow pit
area and Aldeburgh for the meking up of a s0lid base for
the laying of the rail track.

These quantities of shingle are in addition to the amount of
200,000 Cu, yds odd negotiated for by our Head Office for beach
nourishment purposes.

Your approval to the removing of this quantity of shingle is
requested and a payment of 1/- per Cu. yd. royalty will be made to
yvou by the Board,

It is hoped to start moving some of this y
your approval,

s soon as we have




\)

0G/15/05
E/ASD5/71

12th August, 1984,

East Suffolk & Norfolk River Hoard,
Area Qffice,

111 High Street,

Aldeburgh,

For the attention of |

Dear 3ir,

Lldeburgh Sea Defences

Thank you for your letter of 10th August, 1964, requesting approval for
the removal of a quentity of shiwgle from Orfordness in connection with work
on the Aldeburgh sea defences. This lelter ig to give you formal zpnrrovel
of your proposals for the removal of upproximately 6,000 cubic vards of
shingle.

The terms and conditions affecting this transsction will be those applic-
abie to ile earlier agreement for the removal of 200,000 cubic yards of shingle,
as outlined in my letter dated 1lih March, 1364, and addressed to [N o
the Zast Suffolk & Norfolk River Board.

I shonld be groteful if you would advise me when you wish the work o com-
mence, and keep me informed of tae progress.

Yours faithfull

11



EAST SUFFOLK & NORFOLK RIVER BOARD

THE CEDARS,

OUR REF

L/B CR/24(4) ALBEMARLE ROAD.
vour Rer NORWICH, NOR 81 E
OG/]_9/O5 Telephone 53257-8

10th September, 1964.

Sea fences - Aldeburgh Area

Further to my letter of the 3Cth April; and your reply of the
12th May, owing to the increase in the size of the scour hole it will
now be necessary to obtain an extra 100,000 cubic yards of shingle
and T shall be pleased to hear that your Authority will have no
objection to this being obtained from the areas agreed at our meeting
on site subject to the same terms and conditions.

Your

9
United Kingdom Atomic Energy Authority,
Orfordness,
Woodbridge,
Suffolke



EAST SUFFOLK & NORFOLK RIVER BOARD

THE CEDARS,

QUR REF

M@CR&M4) ALBEMARLE ROAD,
YOUR ner NORWICH, NOR 81. E.
CK3/19/435 Telephone 53257-8

16th September, 1964.

Sea Defences - Aldeburgh Area

I acknowledge with thanks receipt of your letter of the 14th
September conveying your Authority's approval to the extraction of
300,000 cubic yards of shingle from land at Orfordness.

Yours sincerels

United Kingdom Atomic Energy Authority,
Atomic Weapons Research Establishment,

Orfordness,
Woodbridge,
Suffolk.



e /¢

41
0G/19/05
4/B CP/24(4)
l4th September, 1964,
East Suffolk & Norlolk River Board,
The Cedars,

A bemsrie Roed,
Noruwich, NUR 81.E.

For the attention or I

Dear Sir,

Sea Deflences - Aldsburgh Ares

Thank you for your letter of 10th September, 13964, The United Kingdonm
Atomic bnergy Authority is agrecable to the extraction of an extra 1C0,C00
cible yards of shingle from our lend at A.w.R.E., Orfordness, on the terus
and conditioa:z oublined in my letter of even reference, dated 11th Merch, 1964;
Authority is hereby given for you to extract 200,000 cubic yards of shingle

instead of 200,000 as indicuted in uy earlier letber.




ounner R/ASD 4/23,

YOUR REKF

Area Office,
111, High SfPQOt

ATDDHVRu~,
Suffolk, Fhone, 4lde, 3Q§,
] >3ri Fobrucry, 1965,
. Ve oilpde
Orfordnessy
WOODBRIDGE,
Suffolk.
Deer Sir,

Aldeburegh Sea Defarces

#1th raference ‘0 ¢ .r . -o2n. wunvelsaviovu ud referring alseé
tc my letter of “'e 10t' .ugust, 12A4, I se2% out balow the
quantities of shingle .hich we have taken for =2ach of the three
itemss~

1, Shingls plug for cley well - 5C3 cu, yds.
2, Back fill to new ses wzll - 329C cu, vds,

. Rail track base - 2010 cu, 7is,

@5./4» o £29s.3. —.

- WORK sanisracTorfours fetlthfully,
ONABLE

% ‘d"b s
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poosy

S B Brooore
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_EAST SUFFOLK & NORFOLK RIVER BOARD

) THE CEDARS,

omnr R/ASD /30, ALBEMARLE ROAD,

NORWICH, NOR B1I. E.
Tol.phono 53257-8

YOUR ALY

dree (Office,
111, High Street,

AIDARURSH,
Suffolk. Fhone, 4lde, 309,
E—
ReBogh,
Orfordness,
Orford
w0oDBRIDGE. 22rd Merch, 1945,

Dear Mr, Broome,

Aldehnrgh Seach “ourishment,

Further tc our recent discussion the tatz21l velime of
shingle transported “rom Orfordness fer heach nmrishment
at A%deburgh, up to znd Including tre 21st Mzreh, 1945 is
20,332 cubic yerds.,

It would be of great asssistance if yvon conld let me
have an invoice for Royaity charces on this arcant before
the 29th of this month, Fayment of this Invcice will be
passed at the Board's meeting -n tre 9th Aprii,

‘4 Yours sincerzly,

MJM agweed - G1016=12.—,

WORK OUT SATISFACTORILY.

JR AND REASONAB
e
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;!.!.!“ !asL !ccounts,

suilding [

15“'24!’ FOI‘-‘!' ’
Alderaaston.

AW K. E, Orfordness -~ Extraction of Chingle
by Eest Suffolk & Norfoli River Booard

Ye spone aboub the agreements I have concluded wiith the Bunt Suflolk &
fartols Niver Board for the extractlion of shingle from land owned by the
futhority at Owfordness, and I promised to let you heve copies of the relevant
correspondence, hLogetier with o covering minute, to endble you to estobiish &
procedure for the issue amd pryment of involces. ‘

The River Board, as ggenls of the sinistry of Transport, is wnderteking
a nmejor cozsi protection schome within tlie Aldeburgh Borough voundury, oan land
inmediately north of ours st Orfordness. Ls an aid to lhis, we werse asked to
allow the éxtraction.of shingle for transpoctetion by light reilway, built from
Orfordness to the Aldeburgh boundary. By ezgreemnent with C.4.0,,

and q MeCaSas, this is being dealt with by ame &5 2 lLegal and weads
matter rather than on a contracitual basis, although T have copled the corres—" -
vondence to date, to || G-

The fwo apreerents referved {o are as follows:-

1. -An agreewent for the extractlon of 200,0C0 cubic yerds of shingle as ocut~
lined in the River Jozrd's letter of 7th Februarys, 1264, o, :ccepted in
my letter of 11th surch, 1964, and acknowledjed end wccerted by the River
Board letter of the *0th April, 1764, This awount of 200,000 aibic
yards wus subsecuently inecreased to 200,000 cubic yards by lhe River
Board letter of 10th September, 1964, and my reyly of 14th Segtember, 1964,
Gopize of each of these letters are attachod.

2. 4n ugrecment for the extraction of approximalely 6,000 cubic yards of
shingle on the ssme terms as 1, above, as outlined in the Biver Board
letter of 10th August, 1964, and =y roply of 12th August, 1394, This
latter agree.ont was to enuble the River 3eard to curry out sgmall ancil-
lary works, in preparcticn for the zmuin coi defeance schewme., Coples of
this correspondence arce also attached.
The procedure to be followed for the payment: of tixdsc ‘cxounts by the

Aiver Board, i: outlined belou:i- ’

{a) _ The River Board will hotify me each month, of the (uantities of sningle
extracted, ' ‘

(b) I will certify these notifications, and puss the oviginal to you recuest-
ing the issue of zn inveice for the relevunt amount.

(c) The River Hoard will settle these mccounts direct with you, end I shall

need to be informed only in the cases of disputes, or discrepsncies, or of

long standing accounts, .. '

¥ill you now, therefore, plesse issue the' following invoices to the East

Suffolk and Norfolk Piver Bosrd, "nc Cedars, Albemarle Road, Norwlch, HOR.GLE:-

L

1. In the sum of £205. 3. 0., being the first and finkl payment fov the
ancillary works referred to in agreewent nusmber 2. above,

_let‘ter, reference R/ASDE/27, deted 23rd February, 1965, refers, .
0

e original of this letter ls stitached, duly certified.

’

2. In the sum of £1,016, 12, C., for the extraction under sgreement number 1.
above, of 20,332 cuble yards, up to and including, the Zlst March, 1965,

/The Lreea



TR -2~

m letter, refereace R/ASDE/%0, deted 2%rd Hareh, 1965,
refers. tne original of this letter ic attached.

These two involces should be kept separate.

£

weuld you please let me know if yooo B oki
wrrangenents,

gncerning lhese

AVE RGE, ,
Orfordness.
PYB/H58

9th Lpril, 1965.

Bnces
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™ 3 unts,

. Aldermaston.

\

A R.E, Orfordness - Extraction of Shingle
by East Sulfolk & Norfoll Idver bourd

e apoie shout tie nﬁvpementb T have conclnded with bthe Boact ouffolk &

w

Tarfollr FMver Bosrd for the extraction of shingle from lend owned by the
futhority at Orfordness, and T promised to let yeou have copies of Lhe relevant
ecovrespondence, togetier i ith & coyering ninuts, to enzble you to establish a

. procedure for the issue and paymenl of involices.

The #iver Beard, sa rocntes of ihe Mivdebry of Trensport, 1o undertaking

major coxst protection streuse within the Aldeburgh Borough boundary, on land
d i g 3

immediately north of onrs et Orferdness. As an aid to this, 'we vere asked to
allov the extraction ¢f shingle for transportelion by light riLlu&i, Luilt from

Orfordnass to
ani’

tig Aldeburgh boundsryg. By sgreenent witkh » C.LO.,
MoDa3a,  tials iz being deslt with by me as a Legal snd Leoads

matter rether than on a contractusl basie, allhovgh [ have copled the ccrres-

vonderce to dabte, to

1.

Ze

The tue agreerents riferred to are as follows:s~ .

in agereesent for the exteuction of 200,000 cubie yards of shingle as out~
lined in the Flver Tserdte leilter of 7L Februsry, 1964, and accepted ia
my letter of 1lth “wven, 1364, and scknowledsed and aenepted by the- River
Board's letter of the xCth Aceil, 1364, This agounl of 200,000 cubic
Jards wos nu»aequent‘J inereassad to 400,000 cubic yards by tLv River
Board letter of 10th Zeptember, 1364, and uy reply of 14th Se-icwber, 1964.
Cosics of each of these letters nre wltacned.

in agreement for the extruction of approximstely &,000 culic yards of
shiugle on the swme teras ns L, above, :: outlined in the River Poard
letter of 10th Auguct, 1964, and my reply of 12tn August, 1964,  This
latter ayrsehent was to ensble the Niver Jorrd Lo curry out saall sncil-
lamy wowis, in preparation fov {ue nein cei. defence scheme, Copies of
this correspondence are also attached.

~

he procedwme to be followed for the poyuent. of these sadints by the

&

Pierear W20 0 Gutlined belows—

(a)

&

WV

3 C (o).

'

The Liver Board will notlfy me eacn month, of the quanfitieé'of shingle
extracted. ’

- 'S s (3 . -~
I will certifly these notificstions, wnd pass the origivel to you revuegt—
ing the iLosuc.of 2a involce for the relevant zmowit.
- ]

¥
The River Moard will selile ilhese accounts direct with you, and I shaL

"necd to be informed only in the cases ol dlsnuies, or olucrepancies, og of

long standing accounts,

-~ ”

¥ill you now, therefore, please iscue the following inveices to the East

Suffolk ead Norfollk River Boeyd, The Cedars, Albesmarle Road, HJIWLCB, HOR. GLE:—

L.

2,

Tn the sum cf, £295« 8. O., veing the [irsi and final peyment for the
ancillary works referved W in agrecument numbor 2. ahove. The' Area
Engineerls leiter, refereace R/ﬁuD6/cj, dated 23rd Fedruary, 1965, refers.
The or*glnu& of this letter is attached, duly certified.

In, the sum of £1,016, 12. O., for the extraction under agreeuent number 1.
above, of 20,432 cubic yards, up to ana including the 21lst ¥arch, 1965.

/The Area,



i8]
f

* letter, reference R/ASDG/ 40, dated 23rd March, 1965,
refers, ne original of this letter 1Ls attached.

These twa invoilces sghould be kepht separate.

e lct me know if you nhave any difficulties concerning these

W

vould you plea

j
-

arcvangementa. '

AW BT,
Orfordqens.
PUB/HSE

Oth Apeil, 1965.
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EAST SUFFOLK & NORFOLK RIVER BOARD-

oun ntr IE/’;‘ 5D '/4(10

e

voun axr
Araz Offi-e,

133, 7dg~ Street,
£IDZAURG

3 0lk, Fhor2, slde, 309,

o —
edtallgth,

Orfordness,
Orford
wooDsRiD 3. Ath Vav, 1965

veer (.

-

Alde’ res Ruzch Taarishrmant Jchare,

I set ool below v 2arl, Luwals o 304 1: trausported from
Orford :-<¢ - -y -ClI ( - - TR LI

W/l.  SO/3FAS, 3,104 Tu.Vss,

o/ 3 4/4/45, 2,747 Tv.\ds,
W/3. 14753, 1,770 TL0TAs,
W/h. 1873745, 3,317 CoUds,
W/i.  25/%/%T. 0 2,71z C Luds,
W3, 2/5/55, 2,798 Tu,Vis,

The teotel 2monnt Fop poried 22nd “zretn be 20 tzy, TO0AT
(inclusive) heing 12,312 Cn,73s,

I shgll be zl2d4 lL¢c r=¢2ive our fnec‘ce “¢cp Rnvalby

Earges jn//dnelcm’r'%e- @—,«49/"’"/ s' / (%//W ,//SAS

(/7135335 Z% /ﬁéydszﬂ- %{Qingﬁé}ﬁm. -

WORK CARRIED OUTY SATISFACTORILY,
PRICES SERVIFIED FAIR ARD REASONACLE
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0G/11/14

12th Moy, 1965.

!as! !u!o..|l ! end Horfell River Authority,

111 High Strest,
Aldeburgh,
deor [
Orfordness Extraction of Shingle

Following the discovcfy of several unexploded bombs in the ares from which
you. sre extracing shingle for beach mourisiment at Aldebuczh, you asked me %o
investigate the possibility of having the former bomb range swept by a bomb
dispesal team,

I have to infora you that . United Kingdom Atomic Energy Authoxity would
not bLe prepa‘ed o pay the cost o this cperation, and would refer you W the
" enclosed drewing which shows the shingle axres contained thh;n the former range.
You will see that this.is very extensive.

In tho circumstances, will you please confirm that you reguire this area
to be swept for bombs or other unexploced missiles, and that the East Suffolk
and Worfolk River Authority would be prepered to bear the cost of such operations
in addition to the royalties at present charge

c.e. N C--C-; Building [ A-V-R.E., Aldernaston.



E LT

EAST SUFFOLK & NORFOLK RIVER AUTHORITY

THE CEDARS,
ounrer AGA/KFS CO/19/9 ALBEMARLE ROAD,

NORWICH, NOR 8l E.

TOURRER OG/ll/lLl. Telephone 53257-8
18th Mey, 1965.
L
comic Weapons Research Establishment,
Orfordness,
Woodbridge,
Suifolk.

pear [N,

Orfordness Extraction of Shingle,

— has sent me your letter dated 12th May, and in view
of the danger to personnel involved in the present situation and also
the urgency of the project, I should be glad il you would arrange for
sweeping of the bombing range as soon as possible.

I am of course seriously concerned at the costs that will arise
from this operation, over and above the royalty costs which we are
already paying, and would ask you to let me have early information
on the probable scale of these charges so that I may report to my
Authority on the whole matter,

Yours sincerely,

s weery o [
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AGA/KFS C0/19/9

0G/11/14 2lst May, 1965,

Eaat Suffolk & Norfolk River Authority,
The Cedars
Albemarle

Nerwich,

5 -

toad,
R. B1.B

™ >

F

Orfordnsga - Vvirantia af Shincla

—— D P et e P . 2 . et At e el . e B el en®

Thank you for your letter of 18Bth Moy, 1965,
eoncerning the question of asweeping former
bombing r=nge at Orfordness In the
you are extracting shingle.

I have written to the appropriate Authorities
on th'’ez matter asking them to let me have, ae a
aatter of urgency, their views on the practisabiliity

nd coat of the operaticne vou Fecorumenad. I hove

¢

a
to bhe able to write to you giving full deteails in
+ .

fg;rs

-

sincerely

= A3



e24

41

/ /‘7 0G/11/14

21lst May, 1965.

Officer Commendin
Heud:uartgfz, 5
Eastern Command,
Cavelyy Barracks,
Ho ow,
, Hiddlesex.

//;:ar Sir,

An area of the shingle bank and marshes on the peninsula now occu-
pied by the Atomic Weapons Research Zstablishment at Orfordness, was i
for some time during the war, used =8 & bombing range.,' The East Suffolk
and Vorfol: River Authority are now engaged in the extraction ¢f shingle

from the shingle barnk, which forms part of this area, in aid of cost
defence work at Aldeburgh, under licence from the Atomic Energy Authority, ’

During the recent past, a nuaber of unexploded missiles of various
types have been uncovered, and we have called in your Bomb Disposal Units
from ReAeF. Debden, H.M.E. Verngn, and the Royal Engineers a2t Mundesley,
under the suspices of the Festern Ares Amnpunition Inspectorate of the
Royal Army Ordnance Corps at Hounslow, Becsuse of the fear that further |
missiles may be uncovered, I hove now received e request from the Esst
Suffolk & Norfolk River Authority, fos tonciderstioh-tc be'given to a
further survey of the area, with a view to & B.A.C, sweep.

The attached drawing shows the extent of the area, which is, of
course, accessible only from ti.is establishment. Will you please let
me know, as s matter of urgency, the procedurs for obtaining clearance
in this somewhat extensive aree, shown cross-hatched in red, and eny
details which you may consider necessary regarding the durstion of the
exercise, and the cost if any, invclved.

Encst 1

B

c.c. F. B C-:.C., Building [ A.v.R.E.
dermaston.



AQ Kastern Command
Cavalry Bar.acks
Hounslow
Middlesex

Hounslow 2371 Ext 24
Clerks Ext 25
‘T May 1965,

Inecl 1 to 30120 G“

Minaistry of D&fence ASD 7
Room 246

01d WapsOffice Building
Whitgtiall

Logton S..1.

UNEXPLODED MISSILES LANTERN .MARSHES - SUFFOLK

1. Attached is a letter from the UK Atomic Energy Authority in whiach they
request thet a sweep be made along the coast shingle South of ALDE3CROUGH -
SUFFOLK.

2. You are requested to say whether this vask cen be accepted by the BACU
as a matter of urgency and tc send a copy of your reply to the UK Atomac Inergy
Authority,

Copy %o: UK Atomic Energy Authority

Atomic VYeapons Research Establishment

Orfordness
M; Woodbridge
SUFTOLK.,
PQ 54 (E ANGLIAN) Div/Dist
Secretary SUFFOLK T & AFA
SASTERN Command Ammunation Ianspectorate

Internal: Engrs
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EAST SUFFOLK AND NORFOLK RIVER AUTHORITY

THE CEDARS,
ALBEMARLE ROAD,
NorwiIcH, Nor 81 E.

Dear

£l

to acknowledge receipt of your letter of

26.5.65. reference 06/11/14

which is receiving attention.
Yours faithfully,

—_—l




United Kingdom Atomic Energy Authority,

Atomic Weapons Research Establishment,
Orfordness,

Woodbridge,
Suffolk,



HQ BD Unit (UK) RE e 9
Broadbridge Heath Camp

nr Horsham, Sussex

Tel: Horsham 3382 Ext 9

Bastern/66 [0 Sume 1965

 ————

Orfordness
Woodbridge
Suffolk .

BD CLEARANCE OF SUSPECT AREA OF LANTERN MARSHES

Reference: A. Your 0G/11/14 dated 21 May 6k.

1¢ A full search of our records has been completed and the following points are
forwarded for your information:-

a. We have dealt with one river mine at ORFORD - on 17 June 60.
b. We have no records of having provided any other assistancee.

ce No beach mines were laid on the ORFORD BEACH, KING'S MARSHES,
LANTERN MARSHES or SUDBOURNE BEACH.

de The limits of minefields, exclusive of the areas noted in c.
above were, to the SOUTH, OXIEY MARSHES and to the NORTH, SLAUGHDEN,

es We do not rule out the possibility of mines, or other explosive
objects, being washed ine

2e It is our considered opinion that the possibility of beach mines in the area
is less than in the beach areas North of GREAT YARMOUTH. .

3« It would appear that the area to be cleared is some half mile in length varying
from a few yards to a quarter of a mile in depth. We are prepared to undertake
surface and immediate sub-soil clearance of the area.

4, You will be contacted by the NCO IC 1 Minefield Troop (Detachment) at MUNDESLEY
in the course of the next few weeks when detailed arrangements for clearance will be
undertaken. . )

Se It must be pointed out that our clearance can only cover the ground as it is
at the time of operations. Tidal effects preclude us from issuing a once and for
all clearance certificate. We do however guarantee clearance to a depth of 4!
for the existing beach and seashore levels.

Copies to: !‘D !!! !!!! E

Ministry of Defence ASD7 - We spoke re the temporary retention of the file
A/119/SUFFOLK/87.

1(M) Tp - ©Please act in accordance with para k.

The MOD File is forwarded for your information, you are to extract
the necessary detail, and obtain a further copy of the map, for your
records, from AWRE, Thereafter return the MOD File to this HQ.

You will liaise direct with NCO IC 2 (BAC) Section at FELIXSTOWE
for the use of ten civilians for this job. Clearance will be by 4C
detector and Forster locator.

This task will take priority over work at STANFORD PTA.

3 (BAC) Tp = Provision of labour will be as laid down in the notes to

/see overs



1 (M) Tps It is suggested that the Cpl of 2 (BAC) Section should be
in attendance during the work.

HPQ/WD



/ﬂf 4 . AUTHORITY

EAST SUFFOLK AND NORFOLK RIVER XOSRREKX

A

—

Our Ref. 1/A CP/9
Your Ref. 0G/11/1k 7

Dear Sir(xyddrdamxx
I have to acknowledge with thanks receipt of your letter of

16th June,1965 re  Extraction of Shingle,
which is receiving attention. Orfordness

THE CEDARS,
ALBEMARLE ROAD,
NorwicH, Nor 81 E
17th & »1965

E>Y

Authority



PRINTED

nited dom Atomic Energy Authority,
ORFORDNESS ,
Woodbridge,
Suffolk.
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EAST SUFFOLK & NORFOLK RIVER BOARD—

SUR NP vj'./L-"):) "‘/47.

Arez ¢OfFfice
111, Tgh streat,
ALDZRVRGH,
Suffali, eTalals: q
ll\!o" S
Orfordness,
Crford
woopRatpaz, 22nd June, 1965,

Aldehaveh Paach Nourishnernt Scheye,

I st sut helcw 7-ol 7y fotels nf shingle traasportad
from Crfordna2ss for L :rh *ﬂ)rishren? r Lldab. rzhi -

7
W/3. ¢/5/%5. 2,472 Cu,Yds.
/3.  16/5/43,  3,4177%u,rAas,

W3, 22/5/%5. 4,781 7Ce, vas,
/7. 30/5/%3.

] ~ 4

W/E A6/55. 2,022 Cn, Yis,

¢ Zan’ <>
2323 En,TAs,

The %atzl amo nh for 1.‘6‘7"0"1' ari le - S
finclusive) helng 24,731 Cu, Yds,

"
¢
o

I shall ne :1ed to reczive yone frvolee for Rayslty
chargas in Adus agurs-, -

e . Ova e Col Wie/s/sg
GR&JVQ$4QM9./a3é/

WORK U SATVRALIOMK
PRICES FAR AND REATONAAL

wen: Jﬁdidﬁéknn

-

o o4
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ATOMIC ENERGY AUTHORITY CONSTALLULARY, / s 4
P it
a.W.H.E,  ORFORDNEDD,

Rof No._ OR®/0B/96/65.

UNEXPLODED ISSILES UNEARTED AT ORFORDRESS,

Sir,

HA\.E.A.C., reports that at 8.45.sm. om
26th June 1965, at AJN.R.E. Orfo ss, whilst making a check on the aﬁ*'

at the north boundary of the Establishment, it was reported to him by
of the East Suffolk é& Norfolk Rivers “oard, that a missile had been uneart)

the mechanical Adigrers working in the shingle,

went to the digring site and saw a large missile
4 feet six inches » and sbout 3 feet in circumference, which hed 1

lifted out of the shingle in the scoop of the mechanical digger,

who was in charge of the work, was instructed by ¢

m to move the digzuer away from the misdle, end that no further work
proc n the immediate vicinity. A red and white marked poles was pla

position in which the missile was left.

_ was informed of this incident at 9,50,
a that the Bomb Disposal Authoritie should be alerted forthadth.

ras done o55.am.

The local police officer, » Bast Buffolk County I
23 informed of the location of the missile and the sctions alreedy tekem
8 information was pessed to him at 10,am on 28th June 1965,

a result of the report msde to the B/D Authoritiss, a unm

_ 1.AP., axrTived at JFIOW 28th June, e
panied into the marsh area by vhere an exam’

-

B &is,

On arrivel at the digging site it was reported to the
t! mt anothor missile had been unearthed by the same mechanical digger, |
ition to which it hed been moved as a result of the warning give
earlier in the day.

Both missiles were examined by [ w0 declared

nissiles to be dangerous., The larger misside being a 500 1Ib G.P, b
wller being a 112 1b R.L. bomb,

Wlee



AUTHORITY
EAST SUFFOLK & NORFOLK RIVER BOGARD

OUR REF R/[J.SD 6/490

YOUR REF

Area Qffice.
111, High Street
ATIDEBURGH
Suffolk, Phone, Alde, 305

o
-

a’\s.o [ o-“J.
Crfordness,
Orlord,

WCCDBRIDGE, 29th June, 1965

0

veer [N D

Aldebursh Beach Hovrishment Scheme,

With reference to my telephone conversation with yvou yester-
day morning I conlirm tha®t we are going to purchese 2 No, 10 amp
Cambridge tramportable radio telephones for use on the above
schene, The main purpose of these is to fecilitzte communicatb-
ion Dbetwe=2n the borrow pit zres and the tipping eres znd to
help speed things up when dersilments occur,

The application has been mede to the G,P,0. for licence and
I am given to undesrstand thet the ope:ation frequency must be
86,225 1C/S - effective radisted nower 5 watts,

I should bhe glad to know that

5 the use of these will not in
any way interfere wibth your install -

ations,

Yours sincerelv







a
%%ézomﬂha4

s
Tk & Norfolk River Authority,
fiigh Street,

pes I,

Thanit you for your letter of 29th June, 1965, notifying us of your in-
tention to purchase portaeble vredio telephones for use at Orferdness in con-

neciion with the extrsction of shingle by your authority for the Aldeburgh
sea defence,

I have pleasure in informing you that our Technical Officers consider
your proposals entirely compatible with our interests, and thet no interference

is thought to be likely, I thank you for your courtesy of informing us of
your intentions,

Copy to 0G/25/09



0

ATOM ORFORDNESS V ATOM ALDERMASTON SRL 22/2 0211172
URGENT
FM
TO
TLX .
AG/940/01.
REFERENCE POLICE REPORT OFN96/65.

| THINK WE ARE OBLIGED TO TELL THME RIVERS SOARD OfF & &

VIEWS., | THINK YOU SHOULD GIVE URGENT C IDERATION TO
RABILITY OF PUTTING THE RIVERS BOARD IN DIRECT TOUCH WITH
THE BOMB D] SPOSAL PEOPLE. IT MAY WELL BE THAT BONB D]SPOSAL CAN
SUGGEST SAFER WAYS OF EXTRACTING THE SHINGLE. POSSIBLE LOCAL
SWEEPING OF DESIGNATED AREAS MIGHT HELP TO MINIMISE THE RISL
TOD11252

ATOM ORFORDNESS

CORRECTION LAST WORD TO READ R1SK

AWRE ALDERMASTON 20 G
AWRE ORFORDNESS

e ¢y
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CROWN ESTATE COMMISSIONERS ~~ '™ 77 Py

CROWN ESTATE OFFICE, WHITEHALL, LONBON &Ww.i - - [
Teiophone: TRAfIgar 2211 B FDRS o 10
Please address any réply to The Secratery y’ L9 w
Our reference; MOre@zhores 26506 T

Your reference: Office Code ms

ene

/Wi

=9 GCTI964

7th Ootobepy. 186k  ..evptd. .

Dear Sir, PASS, x?xf’/f"f. e+ e

The hAerial TPhotographs showing the Bast Cosat from
Orfordiness to Landguaid Point beve now baen printed by
Hunting Surveye Ltd., and are forwardsd herewith.

Prints Kos. 086 and 088 were not iacluded in the
Crown BSstate Commissionsrs original onder of prints for
their owmn use, as it was consldered that the areas in
question were showe sufficiently on 078 and 096, and tlay
beve, therefore, been cmitted frum the order placed om your
behalf,

Humting Surveys Litd,, have increased thelr chargss from
38, 0d. to 3s, 6d, per pg.-t e chargs for the 79
prints is therefore £13 16-. 6d. A chequs for this smount
should be made payable, ploase, to the Crown Esiats

Comm aml®, and torwarded to
the at the rbovs addrass,

CODE 70L6 //

Yours faithfuvlly,

»
East Suffolk and Nerfclk River Bcard,
"The Cedars¥,
Albamarle Road,
Norwick,
Norto]k, NOR B4 . POQTED

CDSF Ledger
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0G/11/14

19th July, 1965.

ng P
AQ'WQ Rc E L] ’
Aldermastaon,

Desar

Begt Sufiolx and Norfolk River Authority
Ixtraction of Shingle at Orfordness

I nhave roceived the attached letter from the Fast Suffoli and Norfolk
Filver futhyrdty, together with the enclosed photographs. They are, 4 think,
self-explonatory.,

H has asked me to request thet before the negailives of this series
of rhotographs are destroyed a complete set could be obtained for official use
et Orfordness, In the circuwstences wey I plerce have your formal approvsl for
thig vurchase, snd your guidance &8 to the method of effecting the same,

CoAcO- [} /

ding A WL,y Aldermaston,



N
w
»

1R o B I RN

EAST SUFFOLK & NORFOLK RlVER'BeAa’a
ALY

)
[
L4

ommr R/ASD 6/58,

YOUR RLY

Area Office.

111, High Street

ALDEBURGH, ’

Suffolk, Phone, Alde. 2309,
O;for&néss,
Orford
WooDBRIDGE ¢ 3rd, August, 1965,
peor [N

Aldeburgh Begch Nourishment Schems,

I set out below weekly totals of shingle transported from
Orfordness for beach nourishment at Aldeburghs-

W/B. 13/6/65. 4,954 Cu, Yds,
W/E. 20/6/65. 7,432 Cu. Yds,
W/E, 27/6/65. 7,936 cu. Yds.
W/E. 4/7/65. 3,588 Cu. Yds.
W/B. 11/7/65. 7,598 Cu. Yds,
W/E, 18/7/65., 6,576 Cu, Yds,
W/E. 25/7/65. 7,678 Cu. Yds,
W/E. 1/8/65. 5,478 Cu. Yds. ,
The total amount for period 7th June to lst August, 1965 | b

(inﬁlpsivo) being 51,240 Cu, Yds, &XﬁfS
i
4

/Q;Mé‘*~/:tl shall be glad to receive y invpice for Royalty
d Iﬁ%&ﬂﬂefhczzuh/aé@ %*4*4;>

ONABYE# 2. S ¢ 2
Yours sincerely



EAST SUFFOLK & NORFOLK RIVER AUTHORITY

THE CEDARS,

ouR REF 1/A CP/24(3) ALBEMARLE ROAD,
N NORWICH, NOR 81.E
0G/LL/1k Telephone 53257-8

13th August, 19465.
Dear

Extraction of Shingle : Orfordness

I uwnderstand that members of our Engineer's staff have had further
discussions with you and I now enclose a plan showing the new borrovw pit
area and the line of the light railway track.

Will you please confirm that this is what has been agreed and that
your Authority have no objection thereto.

You

9
!nited lingdom Atomic Energy Authority,

Atomic Weapons Research Establishment,
ORFORDNESS ,

Woodbridge,

Suffolk.
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EAST SUFFOLK & NORFOLK RIVER

AUTHORITY

Orfordness Island,
YCODBRIDGE,

Dear Sir‘

Further to the telenhcne convarsation thig

yourself and || NN
promised.

now

Then you were ot thiag Frize
that we were expecting unting °
previous flight,
series of photogrankts minrirg
the 3rd July, 19€5 and >° =hich the

Tovarine n¥nos3uYes

~outh

You will nnderstans *hat our
made until the £th J+7 50 thers ‘¢
asked them to refly thi: are-,

Encls.

owmner  AGA/TS/A 1L

S A "..\]v ]

THE CEDARS,

Telephone 53257-8

’
United Kinedom Atomir *®naer;y Anthority,

1A+ T TO055,
Afternoon hatwoen
- . - - 5 i -~ !
enclcse 4 mrintc merherad 2260 11,7277 o9

tha other mornine o i1 recollect
s RAY from the
0 = 33, bt teve in fac® received a
ware f1own on
entlosecd.

“r npovicde mrinte

ey
ard

fror 41debarer v c!

southernmos*t 4

&

~ ') -
ore wnNse

reguest to Funtins wq S

.):':'vr}:]'j: n’lf‘,

ahe \'lnfn']:, no ooectton of onr having

3+ M T
faithfMull:-,

Yors

ALBEMARLE ROAD,
NORW'CH. NOR 8I1. E.
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1/4 QB/24(3)
0G/11/14 2nd September, 1965.
fast Suffolk & Worfolk River Authority,
The Cedars,

Albemarie Road,
Forwlch, ¥OR, 81.E.

For thes attention of

e [

Extraction of Shingle, Orfordness

I refer to your letter of 13th August, 19685,
and the plan attached thereto, which shows the
proposed extension to the railway line, and the
new borrow pitcarea. I am now able "to confirm
that there are no cobjections to these proposals,
but in so doing, I would wish to point out that
this further agreenent is snbject, as pefore, to

he terms of my letter of 1lth March, 1964,




=57

EAST SUFFOLK & NORFOLK RIVER AUTHORITY

THE CEDARS,
owrrer 1 /A CP/24(3) ALBEMARLE ROAD,

YOUR REF NORWICH, NOR 81 E.
' OG/ll/lL{- Telephone 53257-8

6th September,1965.

on of Shingle, Orfordness

Thank you for your letter of the 2nd September, for which I am much

obliged, and note that the further agreement is subject to the terms of your
letter of the 1lth March,1G6hk.

Yo

!njle! !Jng!om ﬂ!omic Inergy Authority,

Atomic Weapons Research Lstablishment,
Orfordness,

Woodbridge, Suffolk.




EAST SUFFOLK & NORFOLK RIVER AUTHORITY

T

THE CEDARS,
ALBEMARLE ROAD,
NORWICH, NOR 81 E

Telephone 53257-8

J— 1/4 cp/2k(3)

YOUR REF

27/% 15th September,1965.

he subject of the Aldeburgh Sea Defences came up at our
meetings of the River Authority last Friday when the royalty

of 1ls.0d. per cubic yard which your Authoritjis charging was
questioned in view of the fact that it has been necessary to
transfer for some counsiderable distance the site for the acquiscition
of the shingle. This movenent has arisen solely because of the
presence of unexploded missiles on the original borrow pit site,
sonething which was not disclosed to us vhen we originally
negotiated with you and on these grounds alone it was felt that
there were very good reasons for the Authority to make sone
reduction in the royalty.

It is also a fact that your site does receive some benefit
from the work which is being carried out at Aldeburgh since il the
sea did bresk through at Aldeburgh the whole tidal range in the
River Alde would be altered to the detriment of the island.

Perhaps therefore, in the light of tThe above you could
reconsider the charge of 13.0¢6. per cublc yard and agree to make
some reduction to the River Authority.

Yours sincerely,

om Atomic inergy
Authority,
Atonic Weapons Resesrch Establishment,
Orfordness,
toodbridge,
Suffolk.
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0G/11/14 274h Sertewber, 1965,

Bast Sulfolk & Norfolk River Awbthority,

g - o
Tiie Cedarb,
ibanwyrie Tosd,

Vepniel, FOTNL81.E.

Fox the avtention o (N
voar (N

Thank you for youe letter of 15th Seplenmber,
1365, con**“ning the reyalty ¥or shingle extracts
froa Orfordness., I have sewn this lotiler only

bl 2

tivio wwiaing on ny retiwrn fron leave; and will how
pive the matler urgenu corslderciion. .-

T shall be writlog be ot agrin lu U
£ ‘J.tul'\:. .




PRIC
- SIGNED

ke

REASURABAR /2o 7052 15

/




| 7 A
EAST SUFFOLK & NORFOLK RIVER AUTHORITY

THE CEDARS,
ourner  1/A CP/2L4(3) ALBEMARLE ROAD,
NORWICH, NOR 8I.E
Telephone 53257-8

YOUR REF

20th October, 1965.

Dear

am wondering if you have yet had time to consider the
Authority's request for a reduction in the royalty on the shingle
please.

Youn

9
!nited !ingdom Atomic

Energy Authority,
Atomic Weapons Research
Establishment,
ORFORDNESS ,
Woodbridge, Suffolk.

¢/
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0e/11/14 22nd Gctober, 1965,

DERGES
f.ni‘ﬂol‘l by
Aldermzstorn.

ng
o
o)

Deay
Fegt Suifell wpd Noxfolk Hiver Authoritby
' Aerisl Survey

I wrote to you om the 13tk July, 1265,
enclosing photogxzpl forming part of an serial
swrvey by munting Alr Services Iu@., tnken in the
Orfevdnese vrea., In thile letter, I assked you to
obteia = cet of these photographs for official
use at Drfordness.

As T have not yet recoived the photogravhs,
I wondered if you vould kindly precgress this
demond on my benalf.

c-6>



JA. T
EAST SUFFOLK & NORFOLK RIVER AUTHORITY

THE CEDARS,
omr 1/A GB/24(3) ALBEMARLE ROAD,
YOUR REF OG/ll/lL}- NORWICH, NOR 8I.E.

Telephone 53257-8

22nd October,1965.
Dear

Thank you for your letter of the 2lst October. In view of the very
adequate explanation you have given I feel quite sure that the River
Authority will be satisfied with the position.

Unite! !ingdom ! !omic Energy

Authority,
Atomic Weapons Research Establishment,
Orfordness,

Woodbridge, Suffolk.

Your




EAST SUFFOLK & NORFOLK RIVER AUTHORITY

THE CEDARS,
conmee 1/A CP/24(3) ALBEMARLE ROAD,

ﬁ 7 S OG/1L/1Y NORWICH, NOR 8! E.

Telephone 53257-8

23rd November,1965.

Dear

Further to your letter of the 2lst October, I am pleased
to be able to say that the River Authority will not pursue
further the question of obtaining a reduction in the royalty

payment.

We are, of course, very grateful for the assistance of
your Authority.

Yo

‘ L]
ln.'l.l te! !1‘ ng!om !!omic Energy

Authority,
Atomic Weapons Research Establishment,
rfordness,
Woodbridge, Suffolk.
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Aldermaston,

=
:
-

cuffelk and Norfolk River Authority
Extraction of Shingle

I attach the latest mv

oice received from the *
- of the Bast Suffolk and Norfolk River w't(om Vs
— fro e

in

o
- - 3 - -1 -1 2y 3 +}bo
e extr A.ct;u om O ness in aid of the

As requested, will you please ensure that LwO separate
invoices are rendered to g Ri *_finthority £ tl
Agreements 1 and 2.

AW, R, ey
{ - Iy
Va,‘er\ SIS

PWB/1S3

29th November, 1969,



COPY ,

Clarke Demolition & Construction Co Ltd,

AGC/SB

For the attention of _

5
mast Sullolk and Norfolk River Authority,
Aldeburgh,sS
Suffolk.

22nd December 1965
De

Fu er to our meeting on Site at Orfordness Island today
I confirm the following rates as indicated verbally to you.

1. To break up Concrete Blocks by controlled blasting, using
limited charge to obtain fragmentation suitable to reducing
to sizes of 12" to &' cube, with the aid of compressed air-

there being approximately 1 cube yard of broken concrete
in each block, for the sum of 7/6d, per block.

2, To break up as gbove, but to include carting of such
suitable broken concrete as you may direct, to the position -
by the Sea Wall as indicated by you, to include also for
the removal from the site of gll such unsuitable material
such as small fragments and fines, to a dump on the
Island; leaving the site clean and tidy.

All for the Sum of 17/64, Per Yard Cube,

These rates are submitted on the proviso that the Blocks would
be bulldozed into convenient positions for blasting and loading not
more than two blocks high, and thst our lorries delivering the. material
to your site would not suffer any unreasonable delay at the
check points at the security fence,

It is understood that the Island Authority may express some
concern at the thought of Explod ve being used. We stress that we
have in the past carried out quite substantial Blasting on
the Island and would be pleased to lay on & demonstration of the-
Blasting of say half a dozen blocks with no cbligation to your
goodselves.

‘

Yours faithfully,
Clarke Demolltion & Construction Co, Ltd.,



a1

0G/11/14
/4 Cp/24(3)

Brd Janunary, 1966.

Past Suffolk & Norfolk River Authority,
.The Cedars,

Albemarls Rond,

Noywich, NOR.EL E.

For the attontion of S
e (-

I 2z writing o you at the venuest of your m
concarning & schewe under which your duthoriiy mey cotainm broken concrate

from sites et AW R.E., Urfordaess.

Under this proposed arysagemend, which 1s I understend o be considered
by the River futhority in the immediete fuiure, concrete in thoe forn ¢f cubes
of upproximately one cubic yerd, will be broken up by Hessrs, Clarks
Demolition and Construction Do, Lide; scbing as sgents of the Niver Authority,
inte suitable elzed frogments for transport by road {o the 1light railwey from
whence they will be carvied to Slewghden, There are appruxiestely 2,200 of
these cubés, which were lald during the 1939/45 War, to prevent aiverait or
gliders landing on the old-serodrome which comprises part of Orforduess
iﬂlf—‘ﬂdo

The River futhority may, as I have zlrsedy told m heve any

or all of these bloc¢ks zatirely without chsrge from Lhe Atomic Energy Authority,

with the Tollowing provisoe:-

3 That the sites from which the bilocks are broken up ghell be left clean
and tidy. )

£. That the River futhoriily will indewnify the Ltcwic Epergy suthority

ugeinst any clalm which nay ve made sgeinst the ifonde Hnergy Authority
in respect of eny injuries to wny perven (including Injury resulting in
death), or sny loss of, cr demage to property, resuiting from the
explosion of any sxplocive wilhdn the sres Irom which the River futhority
are sutuorised Yo oressk up and troasport concrete, being injuries, loss,
or c¢amsge srialng in the courde of the operstions to cbtain the ssid con-
erets, or in the course of any work cosnected therewith, '

1 assuue thet in the event of the River fuvthoridy spproving these pro-
posals, thers should he no Jdifficulty In meeting thess two conditions, and I
essure you again of our wish to co-operate fully with you in thls matter,

c.c. N /- Office, L1 Bigh Streot,
epurgh, suflfolk.



-tz 70
P.A AUTHORITY
EAST SUFFOLK AND NORFOLK RIVER ZBOKNRRX
THE CEDARS,
w, ALBEMARLE ROAD,
Our Ref. 1/ A/ ?5/ 12:*(3) NoRWICH, NoRr 81 E
Your Ref. 0G/1i/1
R A Sth January, ....196 6.
DearcSir(s}yodviattanrx
I have to acknowledge with thanks receipt of your letter of
3rd January,1965 re broken concrete from sites at
which is receiving attention. AMR.E., Orfordness
1o 5 ’

Yours faithfully,




V‘m\

Kk—b I 06)

«13 0",/

?
The !nited !ingdom Atomic Energy

Authority,
Atomic Weapons Research Establishment,
Orfordness,
Woodbridge,
Suffolk.

PRINTED




/Z/’/Ju
EAST SUFFOLK & NORFOLK RIVER AUTHORITY

THE CEDARS,

ounrer  1/A  CB/24(3) ALBEMARLE ROAD,
NORWICH, NOR 8I.E.
YRR R OG/ll/lLl‘ Telephone 53257-8

21st January,1966.

Dear

Aldeburgh Sea Defences

I have delayed replying to your letter of the 3rd January until
I obtained the approval of the Authority to the proposals for obtaining
broken concrete from Clarke Demolition and Construction Company
lelted by the means suggested.

The Authority are, of course, grateful to you for making this
concrete available and I have pleasure in giving you the indemnity
required as follows:-

1. That the sites from which the blocks are broken up shall be
left clean and tidy.

2. That the River Authority will indemnify the Atomic Energy
Authority ageinst any claim which may be made against the Atomic
Energy Authorily in respect of ‘any injuries to any person
(including injury resulting in death), or any loss of, or
demage to property, resulting from the explosion of any
explosive within the area from which the River Authority are
authorised to break up and transport concrete, being injuries,
loss, or damage arising in the course of the operations to
obtain the said concrete, or in the course of any work connected
therewith.

Thank you for your assistance.

?
!Le !nllej !lng!om Atomic Energy

Yours sinc 1

Authority,
Atomic Weapons Research Establishmen
ORFORDNESS,
Woodbridge,

Suffolke.
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UNITED KINGDOM ATOMIC ENERGY AUTHORITY

TELERHONE ORFORD 345 ATOMIC WEAPONS RESEARCH ESTABLISHMENT,

exr . B ORFORDNESS,
, W ’
OUR REFERENCE 0}3_[{'/.!,,2 OODBRIDGE
YOUR REFERENCE, SUFFOLK.
d 28th January, 1066,

Bicester. OXON,

&

Sivy

Refevence telephone conversation of Wednesdoy 26th Janery 1966 =

Herewith two copies of drawing Ho ORS 5703 D. One copy of which
contains the detalls requestell, snd the second copy has been left blenk for your office
use,

. The ereas shaded in red and numbered 1 = k4 aove those areas of shingle
in'vhich migsiles have been mnearthed o Avea No. & being the last ond only area in
vhich work is continuing ot jpresent.

For your information, the foldowing detalls give the dates on which
R.AP. pevsonnel hove dealt with incidents at Orfordness: =

20th October 1964, 1 X 8 1b pragtice Dombesesssesstealt with by R.AP. Debden.

1 X 25 b pyrotechnic bombe..ee -do -

2513, Qctober 196!#0 1X 20 1b Cooper DOMDeacesvsasne - do -

30%h April 1965, 6 missiles of various tYpPeSesess - Q0 -

395t [lay 19654 1 X 250 Ib GuFy DOMDesssassenessnapected by R.A.i Deblen
1 X 250 1b S.4A.1% bonb, Jdetonated Dy Joint Services

' Lortanouth.

28¢h June 1965, 1 X 500 Ib CuPs boMbDesasesesssssllealt with by R.ALP, Debiden,
1 X 412 1b R.%. bomb,

Whth July 1965, 2 X 250 G.Py DOMbDSesesesesarnns - do -

- 1 X “20. Ib:Cooper. bomb -

l{‘th I-:'OVBIRbel‘ 1965‘ 1 .x 250 GQP. bomb“‘.oqoco.;wo. DEQJ-t With by R..I\.}?. Biceste!‘.
1 X 120 prantice bombe.

19th Noverber 1965, 2 X 412 Ib R,L. b0ibBeesseasces - do =

11%h Jonueary 4966, 2 X 120 1b proctice DOMbLSsess e - a0 -

Copy %oz= * /
Al Rle Orinvinesse.
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No ‘6204 (BD) Flight
RAF Bicester
Bicester 2501 Ext 56

6th April 1966
62047 /1/5/13/bir

Senior RAF Representative

3
Aldermaston

Reading

ORFORDNESS - BOVB DISPOSAL RECONNALSSANCE

Reference A: MNC/22260/8/Arm dated 11lth March 1966

1. This Plight has been tasked by Headquarters Maintenance Command to carry
out & reconnaissance of the 0ld Bombing Range at Orfordness, with a view to
assessing the possibility of a Bomb Disposal search and clearance of that area,

2. There has been ten (10) Minor Incidents during the period OCT 1.966 to
MARCH 1966, when a considerable number of live bombs have been uncovered during
shingle excavations.

3. It is respectfully requested that permission may be granted to carry out
the reconnaissance as requested by Headquarters Maintenance Command.

L4, If permission is granted the reconnaissance could be carried out at a
time suitable to the Atomic Weapons Research Establighment,

5. It is estimated that the recommaissance would take approximately three (3)
days. '

6. Accommodation would be arranged by the Officer Commanding No, 6204 (BD)
Flight with the nearest Royal Air Force Station.

Of‘!icer !onman!mg

AWRE Orfordnéss
Woodbridge
Suffolk,



g%

ﬁ 1t - RAT/AWRE

Aldermaston
Berks

Reading 55811 Ext 6308

RAP/AWRE/C2101 13th April 1966
Officer Commanding,

RAP Bicester,

Oxfordshire,

(netn: . - 6204 () Tlight

Reference: 4. MC/22260/8/ARM dated 1lth March 1966
B. 6204¥/3/5/13/AIR dated 6th fpril 1966

‘3,  With reference to your request (Reference B refers)
for permission to caxry out o reconnaissance of the

014 Bombing Range at Orfordness, it is believed that this
follows Trom a requesi by AVRE Orfordness, submitted to
MOD,,

2, Tt is suggested thot all neccessary admindstrative
errangenments should be made by you direct wlthie

!l l! Orfordnecss

Woodbridge, Suffolk

3e  In addition to this letter a copy of Reference B
is being forwerded to [ NN

L ]

RAV/AWRE

CeCe /
, adrds Orfordness,



No 6204 BD Flight
RAF Bicester

Bicester 250t Extn 56
,, 3% ;e 1968
6204%/1/5/13/Air

AVWRE Orfordness
Woodbridge, Suffolk

ORFORDNESS - BOMB DISPOSAL RECONNATSSANCE

Reference A: 6204F/1/5/13/Air dated 6th April 1966,
) B: RAF/AWRE/C2101 dated 43th April 1966,

1 As requested at Reference 'A' and re-iterated at Reference 'B!'
a firm date has now been selected to carry out 2 Bomb Disposal
Reconnaissance of the 01d Bombing Range at Orfordness.

2, It is therefore requested that permission be granted to carry
out this Recommaissance over the period 14th to 16th June 1966
inclusive,

3., The BD Reconnaissance Party will consist of the following

personnel:=- ¥,1250 No
578380 B133712
HO0552373 BO51085
Wu140727 BO08095
_P0589961 BO11483

4 It is also requested that facilities be made available for
meals in the AWRE Canteen, and for issues of petrol,oils and lubrlcants
for one IWB Landrover.

5. Accommodation will be arranged by the Officer Commaending
No 6204 ED Flight.

Officer Commanding
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06/11/14
6204%/1/5/13/ 03z

6%l Jonc, 1966,

Yo. 6204 BD Flight,
RadeTe Blcem@g
Bicester,
Oxforfshive.

For the abtenbion of

Orfoxdnoes ~ Bomb Disnopal Heconnalssence

Thenk you for your lotbor of 3»d Juns, 1966, concerning the proposed
bomb disposzl recopnaiggance to be corrisd out on the old bombing range ab
Orfordnens.

The nroposed dotes of the 14%h o 16bh Juno, 1966, awe cohvenient,
ond we ghall expect you on the 1. I ghell be on leave during this .
pexiod mydelf, bub _ will be avsiloble should you
roguive eny assistonce. .
Paecilities will be made available for your party to heve mid-day meols

in tho A.T.R.E. conbecn, and petrol, oil, and lubmcants for your Landrover
Can be obtedined in the vsual way.

I note that you will srrange youl owm accommodetion, and undevsbond
that bhis heo been booke.\l at the King's Arxns in oodbridge,
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EAST SUFFOLK & NORFOLK RIVER BOARD

_ THE BARS,
oun mes R/ASD 6/83 . Al B?KA%;?/AD
S NORWIEH, M 81 29
/e/'cp”m}"’ézl?ﬂ a
Area Office.
111, High Street,
ATIDEBURGH,
Suffolk. hone 8, 230
e rre—
Orfordness,
Orford
WOODBRIDGE. 7th June, 1966.
pear [N,

Aldeburgh Beach Nourishment Jcheme,

I set out below totals of shingle transported from Orfordness
for beach nourishment at Aldeburghs-

1-3/4/66 747 Cu. Yds.
W/E, 10/4/66 2,594 Cu, Yds.
WE.  17/4/66 3,323 Cu. Yds.
V/BE. 24/4/66 3,427 Cu, Yds.
W/E. 1/5/66 3,956 Cu. Yds.
W/E. 8/5/66 3,362 Cu. Yds,
W/E. 15/5/66 3,640 Cu. Yds.
W/E. 22/5/66 4,066 Cu. Yds.
W/E. 29/5/66 3,915 Cu. Yds.

The total amount for period 1/4/66 to 29/5/66 inclusive being
29,030 Cubie Yardssend I shall be pleased to receive your invoice
for Royalty Charges at your earliest convenience, -~ ) L&

WORK CARRIED 0T :‘SITISFACTO*R‘. Yours Sincerel

PRICES CERTIFIED EAIR 4D REASONARLE 3y hincsq i
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EAST SUFFOLK & NORFOLK RIVER -BOARD -

YOUR ALF Telaphone

Area Office.
111, High Street,
ALDEBURGH,

Suffolk, Phone, Alde, 2305,

THE CE S,
oun aLr R/ASD 6/84. ALBE 3 ROAD,
N ICH, NOR
%

o - ——

’ Orfordneés,
Orford
woopBRiDGE,
Suff

19th July, 1966,

Dear

I set out below totals of shingle transported from Orfordness
for beach nourishment at Aldeburghs-

W/E, 5/6/66. 1,577 Cu. Yds,
W/E. 12/6/66. 3,975 Cu. Yas,
W/E. 19/6/66, 4,042 Cu. Yds.
W/E. 26/6/66. 3,933 Cu. Yds,
W/E. 3/7/66. 3,974 Cu. Yds,

The total amount for the period 30/5/66 to 3/7/66 inclusive
being 17,501 Cubic Yards and I shall be pleased to rsceive your

involce _for Royalty C ges at yo arliest convenience,

Yours Sincerely,




GRE/M2,

Plight,

VN Koo ol
Atemic Energy Autherity Constabulary.
AV.R.E, OGrfordness.
Voedbridge.
Suffelk,

20th July, 1966,

R.,A.P, Bicester,

Sir,

CRPARINESS REC (MNAISSANCE,

- e

Hexewith twe cepies of drawing Neo. ORS/5703 D as requested. One ocepy

oontains the infoarmation you require, the other has beem left blank for your use.

Notes:-

(1) Excavatiens by the Bast Suffelk & Norfolk Rivers Board are dus te
cease late September or early Octdber this ysar, It is net anticipated
that further work will be undertaken umless there is a majar breakdowmn
in the sea defences.

(2) The inner security fence is shewn on the plan as an wnbreken
red line,

(3) The nerth and seuth boundary femoces are shown at each end of the
drawing. These fences stretch frem the H.W. mark (sea wall) to the
river Ore (river wall). The fences are shem in red.

(4) ‘The positiens of the varicus sign boards are shown by black
MO..

(5) The area ef the Establishment above high water mark is shaded
in yellew, and includes the thin strip of shingle bank which formethe
sca wall frem the lighthouse area to the north boundary fence.

(6) The btrown shaded area indicates that area in which personnel
from H.M.S. Vernom carried out a surface search,

(7) There are no records of a search by R.A.F. having been carried
out in 1958 in the area known as 'borrow pit', As far as is knom
any area from which clay has been removed to make up the river walls
is known as a 'borrow pit', The two main areas from which clay has
been removed for this purpose are shown en the drawing in green shading,
neither of these areas were searched by R.A.P. as far as is knomn,

There was, however, an area on the mainland (indicated by large
red circle on drawing) which was nowmn as 'bwrrew pit', and this area
M = D8 ied eut by M.0.A.

n was =ade
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